The associated right-of-use assets were measured at the amount equal to the lease liabilities, adjusted
by the amount of any prepaid or accrued lease payments relating to that lease recognised in the
consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 March 2019.

(iv)	 Adjustments recognised on adoption of IFRS 16
The carrying amount of right-of-use assets by class of underlying asset are as below:

1 April 2019
¥ million

Non-current assets
Buildings 32,566
Leasehold improvements 1,646
Equipment and tools 97

34,309

NIRAKU GC HOLDINGS, INC.   Annual Report 202052

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

2	 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

2.2	 Adoption of IFRS 16 Leases (Continued)
(iv)	 Adjustments recognised on adoption of IFRS 16 (Continued)

The following table shows the adjustment for change in accounting policy recognised for each individual
line item. Line items that were not affected by the changes have not been included. As a result, the sub-
totals and totals disclosed cannot be recalculated from the numbers provided.

As at 1 April 2019

Consolidated statement of
financial position (extracted)

As originally
presented

Adjustment
under IFRS 16 Restated

¥ million ¥ million ¥ million

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 28,523 (3,661) 24,862
Right-of-use assets – 34,309 34,309
Deferred tax assets 1,588 471 2,059

Non-current liabilities
Lease liabilities – 31,632 31,632
Obligations under finance leases 2,717 (2,717) –

Current liabilities
Lease liabilities – 3,993 3,993
Obligations under finance leases 703 (703) –

Equity
Reserves 24,617 (1,086) 23,531

(v)	 Lessor accounting
The Group did not need to make any adjustments to the accounting for assets held as lessor under
operating leases as a result of the adoption of IFRS 16.

NIRAKU GC HOLDINGS, INC.   Annual Report 2020 53

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

2	 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

2.2	 Adoption of IFRS 16 Leases (Continued)
(vi)	 Accounting for sales and leaseback transaction

A sale and leaseback transaction involves the sale of an asset and the leasing back of the same asset.
The lease payment and the sale price are usually interdependent because they are negotiated as a